THIRD AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION
OF MUNICIPAL TOW MANAGER
AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF BEXAR §

This Third Amendment and Extension Of Municipal Tow Manager Agreement
(hereinafter referred to as "Extension") is made and entered into by and between the
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO (hereinafter referred to as "City"), a Texas Municipal
Corporation acting by and through its City Manager or City Manager's designee and
United Road Towing, d/b/a United Road Vehicle Management Solutions (herein
after referred to as "URT"), acting by and through its authorized representative, both of

which may be referred to herein collectively as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Municipal Tow Manager Agreement
(hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"), approved by San Antonio City Council in
Ordinance 2015-05-28- 0462, under which URT agreed to provide towing management

services to the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section I, Term, Section 2.1 of the Agreement, URT began
providing Services on December 1, 2015 through November 30, 2019, and the Agreement
was extended pursuant to Section 2.2 from December 1, 2019 through November 30,

2021; and

WHEREAS, this agreement was extended until September 30, 2023, pursuant to
Ordinance 2021- 06-10-0443; and

WHEREAS, the Parties extended the Agreement for a period of one-year, from October
1, 2023 through September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to extend the Agreement for a three-month period,
beginning October 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 and thereafter on a month-to-
month basis at City’s option not to exceed a one year period to allow for finalization of

the new Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Parties understand and agree that this Amendment and Extension will

terminate upon execution of the new Agreement.



I. AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT

ARTICLE II. TERM, Section 2.2 Renewal Term of the Agreement is hereby amended to

read as follows:

Section 2.2 Renewal Term. At the end of the current renewal period, the Agreement will
be renewed for a three-month period beginning October 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 and

thereafter on a month-to-month basis at City’s option not to exceed a one-year period.

II. PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT

All other current terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement not specifically
mentioned herein and revised by this document, are hereby retained in their entirety, unchanged, and
shall remain in full force in effect for the duration of said Agreement.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO UNITED ROAD TOWING
)
p/y
=~ o ; F- —— /}d_-”"_‘-—-—_._
Maria Villagomez Kevin Corcoran
Deputy City Manager CEO/President
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Krista Cover
Assistant City Attorney





